# OP \$115.00 2686273

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM380697

Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		06/24/2014	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DENTAQUEST, LLC
Street Address:	465 MEDFORD STREET
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02129
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2686273	DENTAQUEST
Registration Number:	3186285	ORTHOSELECT
Registration Number:	3062809	DORAL
Serial Number:	78734525	SMILING STORK

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6173459020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-345-9000

**Email:** mdoring@hinckleyallen.com, gmaclellan@hinckleyallen.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew P. Doring Address Line 1: 28 State Street

Address Line 2: Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	66011-147420
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew P. Doring
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew P. Doring/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2016

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=DentaQuest - 2007 Trademark Release#page1.tif source=DentaQuest - 2007 Trademark Release#page2.tif source=DentaQuest - 2007 Trademark Release#page3.tif source=DentaQuest - 2007 Trademark Release#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "<u>Trademark Release</u>") is conveyed as of June 24, 2014, by **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, as Administrative Agent, for itself and the other Lenders, in favor of **DENTAQUEST**, **LLC** successor by merger to DentaQuest Ventures, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

**WHEREAS**, the Grantor entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 2, 2007, with the Administrative Agent and the other Lenders party thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement the Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 2, 2007 (the "Trademark Agreement"), granting a security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to certain intellectual property held by the Grantor, including without limitation the Trademark Collateral (as defined in such Trademark Agreement) (the "Security Interest"), including the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule A;

**WHEREAS**, notice of the Security Interest was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 19, 2007 at Reel 3483, Frame 0479; and

**WHEREAS**, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Trademark Release, the Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Administrative Agent, hereby releases the Security Interest and hereby waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies with respect to the Security Interest.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Trademark Release</u>. This Trademark Release has been executed and delivered by the Administrative Agent for the purpose of recording the release of the Security Interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Trademark Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Release shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Erik M. Truette

Title: Assistant Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

Trademark Applications and/or Registrations

[See Attached]

DB1/79306588.4

## Item A. Trademarks

## Registered Trademarks

*Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
USA	DENTAQUEST	2686273	February 11, 2003
USA	ORTHOSELECT	3186285	December 19, 2006
USA	DORAL	3062809	February 28, 2006

# Pending Trademark Applications

*Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
USA	SMILING STORK	78/734,525	October 17, 2005
USA	DORAL	78/522,460	November 24, 2004

# Trademark Applications in Preparation

			Expected	Products/
*Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Docket No.	Filing Date	Services

None

## Item B. Trademark Licenses

*Country or				Effective	Expiration
<u>Territory</u>	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Licensor</u>	<u>Licensee</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>Date</u>

None

- 4 -

BOS\_567584\_2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005771 FRAME: 0642

**RECORDED: 04/15/2016**